## Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St Lexington, KY 40507

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 0557-23 Version: 1 Name: Springridge Drive Speed Tables

Type: Resolution Status: Approved

File created: 5/18/2023 In control: Urban County Council

On agenda: 6/29/2023 Final action: 6/29/2023

Enactment date: 6/29/2023 Enactment #: R-344-2023

Title: A Resolution authorizing and directing the Div. of Traffic Engineering to install four (4) speed tables on

Springridge Dr. between Harrodsburg Rd. and Clays Mill Rd. per guidelines in the Neighborhood Traffic Management Program, at a cost not to exceed \$18,000. [Div. of Traffic Engineering, Neal]

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. Blue Sheet Memo\_Springridge Speed Tables, 2. Springridge Dr Supporting Information, 3.

00782884.pdf, 4. R-344-2023

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/29/2023	1	Urban County Council		
6/15/2023	1	Urban County Council		
5/30/2023	1	Urban County Council Work Session		

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Div. of Traffic Engineering to install four (4) speed tables on Springridge Dr. between Harrodsburg Rd. and Clays Mill Rd. per guidelines in the Neighborhood Traffic Management Program, at a cost not to exceed \$18,000. [Div. of Traffic Engineering, Neal] Authorization to install four (4) speed tables on Springridge Drive between Harrodsburg Road and Clays Mill Road at a cost not to exceed \$18,000. Funds are Budgeted. (L0557-23) (Neal/Albright)

**Budgetary Implications: NO** 

Advance Document Review:

Law: No

Risk Management: No

Fully Budgeted: Yes

Account Number:

\$10,000 1136-303602-3602-91614

\$ 8,000 1105-303602-3606-91614

This Fiscal Year Impact: \$18,000

File #: 0557-23, Version: 1 Annual Impact: \$0 Project: DISTRICT10\_2023 (1105 only) Activity: **Budget Reference:** Current Balance: 1136-303602-3602-91614 - \$75,294.70 1105-303602-3606-91614 - \$63,000 WHEREAS, pursuant to Code of Ordinances Section 18-51 and other authorities, the Division of Traffic Engineering is authorized and empowered to maintain traffic-control signs, signals, and devices deemed necessary to regulate traffic; and WHEREAS, the Urban County Council has determined that Springridge Drive between Harrodsburg Road and Clays Mill Road should have traffic calming devices; NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE **URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:** Section 1 - That the Division of Traffic Engineering is authorized and directed to install four (4) speed tables on Springridge Drive between Harrodsburg Road and Clays Mill Road per guidelines in the Neighborhood Traffic Management Program. Section 2 - That an amount not to exceed \$18,000.00 is approved for the installation of four (4) speed tables on Springridge Drive between Harrodsburg Road and Clays Mill Road, \$10,000.00 from account 1105-303602-91614 and \$8,000.00 from account 1105-303602-91614. Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:


ATTEST:

File #: 0557-23, Version: 1

## **CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL**

0557-23:GET:X:\Cases\ECOQUALITY\23-LE0001\LEG\00782884.DOC